

ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance

ISSUED BY

### **First American Title Insurance Company**

# Schedule A

### Transaction Identification Data for reference only:

First American Title"

Issuing Agent:American Abstract Company of McClain County, Inc.Issuing Office:138 W. Main St, Purcell, OK 73080Issuing Office's ALTA ® Registry ID:0002360Loan ID No.:20201341A-1Suing Office File No.:20201341AProperty Address:20201341A

#### SCHEDULE A

- 1. Commitment Date: July 27, 2020 at 07:59 AM
- 2. Policy to be issued:
  - (a) ALTA Owners Policy (06/17/06)
     Proposed Insured:
     Proposed Policy Amount: \$0.00
  - (b) X ALTA Loan Policy (06/17/06)
     Proposed Insured: Lender with contractual obligations under a loan agreement with the Proposed Insured identified at item 2a above, its successors and/or assigns as their respective interests may appear.

Proposed Policy Amount: \$0.00

- 3. The estate or interest in the Land described or referred to in this Commitment is Fee Simple.
- 4. The Title, at the Commitment Date, vested in:

Vendera Management III, LLC and Vendera Resources III, LP and Trapezsium Cluster Holdings, LLC, by virtue of a Warranty Deed filed March 18, 2018 in Book 3289 at Page 223.

5. The Land is described as follows:

The NE/4 of NW/4 and W/2 of NW/4 of NE/4 and SW/4 of NE/4 of Section 34, Township 5 North, Range 7 East. LESS AND EXCEPT that portion Deeded to the State of Oklahoma in Book 470 at Page 216.

This page is only a part of a 2016 ALTA® Commitment for Title Insurance issued by First American Title Insurance Company. This Commitment is not valid without the Notice; the Commitment to Issue Policy; the Commitment Conditions; Schedule A; Schedule B, Part I—Requirements; Schedule B, Part II—Exceptions; and a counter-signature by the Company or its issuing agent that may be in electronic form.

**Copyright 2006-2016 American Land Title Association. All rights reserved.** The use of this Form (or any derivative thereof) is restricted to ALTA licensees and ALTA members in good standing as of the date of use. All other uses are prohibited. Reprinted under license from the American Land Title Association.



L

Authorized Signature or Signatory Gayle Helton License No. 85561

American Abstract Company of McClain County, Inc.

This page is only a part of a 2016 ALTA® Commitment for Title Insurance issued by First American Title Insurance Company. This Commitment is not valid without the Notice; the Commitment to Issue Policy; the Commitment Conditions; Schedule A; Schedule B, Part I—Requirements; Schedule B, Part II—Exceptions; and a counter-signature by the Company or its issuing agent that may be in electronic form.

**Copyright 2006-2016 American Land Title Association. All rights reserved.** The use of this Form (or any derivative thereof) is restricted to ALTA licensees and ALTA members in good standing as of the date of use. All other uses are prohibited. Reprinted under license from the American Land Title Association.



		ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance
First Americ	an Title"	ISSUED BY First American Title Insurance Company
Schedule A (Continue	ed)	

File No.: 20201341A

### LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The Land referred to in this policy is described as follows:

The NE/4 of NW/4 and W/2 of NW/4 of NE/4 and SW/4 of NE/4 of Section 34, Township 5 North, Range 7 East. LESS AND EXCEPT that portion Deeded to the State of Oklahoma in Book 470 at Page 216.



ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance

ISSUED BY

First American Title Insurance Company

## Commitment No.: 20201341A-1

SCHEDULE B, PART I

### Requirements

All of the following Requirements must be met:

- 1. The Proposed Insured must notify the Company in writing of the name of any party not referred to in this Commitment who will obtain an interest in the Land or who will make a loan on the Land. The Company may then make additional Requirements or Exceptions.
- 2. Pay the premiums, fees, and charges for the Policy to the Company.
- 3. Documents satisfactory to the Company that convey the Title or create the Mortgage to be insured, or both, must be properly authorized, executed, delivered, and recorded in the Public Records.
- 4. The General Partner of Vendera Resources III, LP, must execute any instrument conveying an interest in the subject property. Additionally, all formalities of execution must be properly completed.
- 5. The manager of Vendera Management III LLC and Trapezium Cluster Holdings, LLC, must execute any instrument conveying an interest in the subject property. Additionally, all formalities of execution must be properly completed.
- 6. In the event the proposed insured requires deletion of the general survey exception set forth in Schedule B- Part II, we must be provided a satisfactory survey of the subject premises made in accordance with the Oklahoma Minimum Standards for Land Surveying as set for the by Oklahoma State Board of Licensure for Professional Engineers and Surveyors.
- 7. Obtain unmatured special assessment certificate and obtain full payment of all assessments listed; if certificate is not ordered, an exception will be taken in policy.
- 8. Obtain a Final Report for issuance of title policy.
- 9. If subject transaction does not close AND the instruments to be insured are not filed of record within 180 days from the abstract certification date, abstract must be extended to date, resulting in additional charges, before final policy can be issued.
- 10. The notarization of all documents executed in connection with the transaction contemplated by this Commitment shall take place either in the physical presence of the person executing the documents or through a properly conducted and approved remote on line notary session. If not, the following exception will appear on the policy: EXCEPTION (Owner's policy):

"Any defect, lien, encumbrance, adverse claim, or other matter created by or arising out of the recording of documents not properly notarized in the physical presence of the person executing the documents or through a

#### Copyright 2020 American Land Title Association. All rights reserved.

Reprinted under license from the American Land Title Association. This form has not been approved as an ALTA standard Form.





ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance

ISSUED BY

### First American Title Insurance Company

### Schedule BI and BII (Cont.)

Commitment No.: 20201341A-1

properly conducted remote on line notary session."

First American Title™

EXCEPTION (Loan policy):

"Any invalidity, unenforceability, lack of priority, adverse claim, or other matter created by or recording of documents not properly notarized either in the physical presence of the person executing the documents or through a properly conducted remote on line notary session in the transaction vesting the Title or creating the lien of the Insured Mortgage.""

- 11. Obtain a Uniform Commercial Code search as to Vendera Management III LLC and Vendera Resources III, LP and Trapezium Cluster Holdings, LLC in Oklahoma County, and satisfy any judgments or liens which might affect the subject property and have releases thereof filed of record.
- 12. Obtain a court search as TO BE DETERMINED in Pontotoc County, and satisfy any judgments or liens which might affect the subject property and have releases thereof filed of record.
- 13. With respect to Vendera Management III LLC and Trapezium Cluster Holdings, LLC (the Company), furnish a satisfactory affidavit, executed by a Manager which establishes the identity of certain properly appointed Manager(s) or Member(s)/Manager(s) who is/are authorized to execute all instruments necessary to consummate the proposed insured transaction and which establishes that all required consents and authorizations to said transaction have been given or properly waived by all requisite parties, TOGETHER WITH true and correct copies of the Articles of Organization, and all amendments thereto, with evidence of filing in the appropriate governmental office of the state in which the Company was formed.
- 14. With respect to Vendera Resources III, LP, a limited partnership, furnish:
   A copy of the certificate of limited partnership;
   A full copy of the partnership agreement and any amendments;
   Other requirements which the Company may impose following its review of the material required herein and other information which the Company may require.
- 15. Lien Affidavit and Indemnity executed by seller(s), mortgagor(s) and/or contactor (if any) stating that all bills are paid for labor and/or materials which might from the basis for a materialman's or mechanic's lien. Or in the case of a non-builder seller, obtain a Seller's affidavit stating that there does not exist any outstanding court judgments, contracts, or liens, which may affect subject property.

Copyright 2020 American Land Title Association. All rights reserved. Reprinted under license from the American Land Title Association. This form has not been approved as an ALTA standard Form.





First American Title"

ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance

ISSUED BY

First American Title Insurance Company

### Schedule BI and BII (Cont.)

Commitment No.: 20201341A-1

### SCHEDULE B, PART II

### Exceptions

THIS COMMITMENT DOES NOT REPUBLISH ANY COVENANT, CONDITION, RESTRICTION, OR LIMITATION CONTAINED IN ANY DOCUMENT REFERRED TO IN THIS COMMITMENT TO THE EXTENT THAT THE SPECIFIC COVENANT, CONDITION, RESTRICTION, OR LIMITATION VIOLATES STATE OR FEDERAL LAW BASED ON RACE, COLOR, RELIGION, SEX, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, GENDER IDENTITY, HANDICAP, FAMILIAL STATUS, OR NATIONAL ORIGIN.

The Policy will not insure against loss or damage resulting from the terms and provisions of any lease or easement identified in Schedule A, and will include the following Exceptions unless cleared to the satisfaction of the Company:

- 1. Statutory easement for roadway along Section line.
- 2. Right of Way Agreement filed May 2, 1941 in Book 290 at Page 137.
- 3. Right of Way Agreement filed May 28, 1949 in Book 407 at Page 22.
- 4. Dedication Deed filed September 18, 1952 in Book 470 at Page 148.
- 5. Right of Way Agreement filed January 14, 1982 in Book 1122 at Page 268.
- 6. Pipeline easement filed April 1, 1931 in Book 140 at Page 173.
- 7. Pipeline easement filed March 17, 1941 in Book 288 at Page 542.
- 8. Pole Line Easement filed September 17, 1947 in Book 379 at Page 386.
- 9. Dedication Deed filed September 18, 1952 in Book 470 at Page 216.

Copyright 2020 American Land Title Association. All rights reserved. Reprinted under license from the American Land Title Association. This form has not been approved as an ALTA standard Form.



**Right of Way Agreement** 

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into on this 20th day March 1940 by and

Exce

Mrs. Beulah Fagan hetween hereinafter called the Grantor.

Ideal Cement and Co., a corporation, hereinafter called the Grantee.

WITNESSETH that said Grantor for and in consideration of the sum of \$20,00 Dollars to him in hand paid by said Grantee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for and in consideration of the agreements and covenants hereinafter contained, does hereby grant to the said

Grantee, the Right of Way to lay, maintain, operate, relay and remove pipe lines and telephone lines

40 rods long, and located in accordance with plat of definite location on the back hereof, with right of transportation through said lines, with right of ingress and egress to and from the

same, on, over through certain lands situated in the County of Pontotoc State of Oklahoma, described as follows, to-wit:

SEA of SWA of NEA of Section 34, 5 North, 7 East

. .

\$

IT IS HEREBY MUTUALLY AGREED BETWEEN THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS:

1. That said Grantor is to fully use and enjoy the said premises, except the easement for the purpose hereinafter granted to said Grantee.

2. That said Grantee hereby covenants to bury its lines of pipe so that the same will not interfere with the cultivation of said premises.

3. That the Grantee shall have the right at any time to change the size of its line of pipe.

4. That the Grantee shall pay all damage to fences, crops and premises, which may be suffered by reason of laying, maintenance, operation or alteration of said lines of pipe. If not mutually agreed upon, said damages are to be ascertained and determined by three disinterested persons, one thereof to be apponited by the owner of the premises, one by the Grantee, and the third by the two so appointed as aforesaid, and the awaid of two of such three persons shall be final and conclusive.

This contract shall bind and run in favor of the respective parties hereto, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

<u> </u>	•			
				·······
·····				
IN WITNESS WHEREO he day and year first above wr	F, the parties hereto hav	e hereunder set their	hands and affixe	d their seal
the year and above with	uten.	Mar Bula	70/0	
	$\sim$	1 pres 1 and	a Taqu	and Sea
			<u>· 0</u>	(Sea)
	By	,		
FATE OF OKLAHOMA,	1	······································	·i	
	ss.		. !	
OUNTY OF Pottawatomie		-		
Defense wie star with a sector			•	
Before me, the undersign	ied, a Notary Public, in	and for the county af	oresaid, on this	25
ay of March		personally appeared	Mrs. Beulah F	8.78n
. •	•		• •	
· ·			·····	
	person who execu	ted the within and fo	negolag instrum	ant and as
me known to be the identical				
		1 + 4 0		
owledged to me that she	executed the same a	1 + 4 0	and voluntary a	
nowledged to me that <u>she</u> A the uses and purposes herein	executed the same a	1 + 4 0	and poluntary a	ct and deed
owledged to me that <u>she</u> the uses and purposes herein Witness my hand and offic	executed the same a set forth.	1 + 4 0	and poluntary a	ct and deed,
owiedged to me that <u>she</u> the uses and purposes herein Witness my hand and offic commission expires July	excented they are an are forth. cial seal.		and poluntary a	ct and deed
owiedged to me that <u>she</u> the uses and purposes herein Witness my hand and offic v commission expires July ;	excented they are a set forth. cial seal.		and Polyatary a	ct and deed
	executed they are a set forth. cial seal. 27, 1941	STATES	and poluntary a	ct and deed

RIGHT OF	WAY AG	REEMENT
1 HOT 3 & T 30 & 3 C	Contraction of the second s	

For and in consideration of the sum of One and O. V. C. Dollar s(\$ 1.00 )

them in hand paid by SUNRAY OIL CORPORATION, a corporation, of Tulsa, Oklahoma,

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

Buelah Fagan, a widow, John Harry Fagan, and Pearl McKenna,

a widow

do ........hereby grant to SUNRAY OIL CORPORATION, its successors or assigns, the right to lay, maintain, operate, re-lay and remove at any time a pipe line or pipe lines for the transportation of oil or oil products, gas and water, and if necessary, to construct, maintain, operate and remove telegraph and telephone lines, with right of ingress and egress to and from the same, on, over and through certain lands situate in the County of

Fontotoc , and State of Oklahoma

and described as follows:

當葉教師

.

The Southwest Quarter of the Northeast

Quarter (SW1 NEt) of Section Thirty-four

(34) Township Five (5) North, Range Seven

(7) East of I. M.

 $\mathcal{C}_{\mathcal{N}}^{\mathcal{N}_{\mathcal{N}}}$  The said grantor **S**, the inheirs or assigns are to fully use and enjoy the said premises except the easement for the purposes hereinbefore granted to the said SUNRAY OIL CORPORATION, its successors and assigns.

The said SUNRAY OIL CORPORATION for itself and its successors or assigns hereby covenants to bury the lines of pipes so that the same will not interfere with the cultivation of said premises.

All damages to crops, surfaces, fences, or other improvements on said premises for and because of the laying of each line of pipe and each telegraph and telephone line shall be paid for as soon as said line or lines are completed. In addition to this there shall be paid on the laying of the first line of pipe an additional com-

pensation at the rate of <u>50¢</u> per rod for each rod or fraction thereof of land on these premises, across which said line is laid. Additional lines shall be laid for a consideration the same as for the first. If the amount of damages to fences, crops or other improvements, which may be suffered by reason of laying, main-taining, operating, altering or removing said pipe line or telegraph and telephone lines, cannot be mutually agreed upon, then same shall be ascertained and determined by three disinterested persons, one thereof to be appointed by the owner of the premises, one by SUNRAY OIL CORPORATION, its successors or assigns, and the third by the two so appointed as aforesaid, the award of two of such persons being final and conclusive.

Telephone and telegraph lines if constructed above ground shall be located along property or fence line.

May Dated this .day of. 194 (SEAL) (SEAL) agan (SEAL) (SEAL)

N. W. WERN

STATE OF Oklahom COUNTY OF Pottawatomie Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County aforesaid on this 14 .....day May , 19 49, personally appeared Buelah Fagan, a widow, John Harry of. Fagan and Pearl McKenna, a widow to me known to be the identical person S. who executed the within and foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same as their free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes set forth. Witness my hand and official seal. Facelle Notary Py61 and OXEN May 22nd Commission expires.... ., 19. 50. OF. Line Sunray Oil Corporation UNKAN DIL CUNPUNAL Rge. TULSA, OKLAHOMA County, FROM of ខ្ព Twp. TAN PLOOP 22421 1 Filed for record 27 aug 22 CLAUD BUBBITT, Bouard cier. By March Deputy

. H. Form 91-Regular	07			1708
148	DEDICAT	ION DEED	) 	·
KNOW ALL MEN BY TH	ESE PRESENTS:			
That <u>Beulah Fagan</u> ,				
			_	
of Pontotoc	County, Sta	e ofOk	:la•	, hereinafte
)1		in consideration of th	e sum of	
of Pontotoc called the Grantors (wheth ? valuable and sufficient con	er one or more), for and	in consideration of th	e sum of	and other goo

A strip, piece or parcel of land lying in the  $SW_4^1$  NE<sup>1</sup> of Section 34, T 5 N, R 7 E in Pontotoc County, Oklahoma. Said parcel of land being described by metes and bounds as follows:

Beginning at the NE corner of said  $SW_4^1$  NE<sub>4</sub>, thence West along the North line of said  $SW_4^1$  NE<sub>4</sub> a distance of 53.4 feet, thence Southeasterly on a curve to the left having a radius of 1969.9 feet a distance of 103.2 feet to a point on the East line of said  $SW_4^2$  NE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>7</sub>, thence North along said East line a distance of 88.2 feet to point of beginning.

Containing 0.05 acres, more or less.

For the same considerations hereinbefore recited, said Grantors hereby waive, relinquish and release any and all right, title or interest in and to the surface of the above granted and dedicated tract of land and the appurtenances thereunto be-longing, including any and all dirt, rock, gravel, sand and other road building materials, reserving and excepting unto said Grantors the mineral rights therein; provided, however, that any explorations or development of said reserved mineral rights shall not directly or indirectly interfere with the use of said land for the purposes herein granted; and reserving unto said Grantors the right of ingress and egress to said public highway from the remaining lands of the Grantors.

To have and to hold said above described premises unto the said State of Oklahoma, free, clear and discharged from any and all claims of damages or injury that may be sustained directly or indirectly to the remaining lands of the Grantors by reason of the construction and maintenance of a public highway and all highway excavations, embankments, structures, bridges, drains, sight distance or safety areas and other facilities that may now or hereafter be, in the discretion of the grantee, necessary for the construction and maintenance of a public highway and incidental facilities over, across or along the above described real estate; the supervision and control of said public highway to be in such municipality, county or said State of Oklahoma, its officers, agents, contractors and employees are hereby granted free access to said property for the purpose of entering upon, constructing, maintaining or regulating the use of said public highway and incidental facilities. Said Grantors hereby covenant and warrant that at the time of the delivery of these presents they are the owners in fee

simple of the above described premises and that same are free and clear of all liens and claims whatsoever, except

+ - P	ed Grantors hereby designate and appoint	n herein named. o set their hands and seals this the28
In witness wh	Aug. 19 52.	Bulah Fagan
		per action of

State of Oklahoma, Pottawato County of ... Before me, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, on this av of Fagan 19 52, personally appeared Boulah Aug. md to me known to be the identical person \_\_\_\_\_ who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me free and she her that that the set and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth. executed the same as Witness my hand and seal the day and year last above written. Notary My commission expires Sept. 26, 1957 Harry DeVinna g **DEDICATION DEED** record ζĽ, RIGHT-OF-WA 5 filed FOR DE OF OKLAHOMA. Afritri

RIGHT-OF-WAY AUREEMENT 327 Scroggins THE UNDERSIGNED, W. Н.

(hereinafter referred to the sum of  $\frac{10}{10}$ ,  $\frac{10}{2}$ ,  $\frac{1$ as "GRANTOR") whether one or more for and in consideration of the sum of \$10, -401in hand paid by SUN OIL COMPANY (Delaware), a corporation, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby grant, and convey unto SUN OIL COMPANY (Delaware), its successors and assigns. (hereinafter referred to as "GRANIEE"), the right-of-way and easement to construct, lay, maintain, operate, relay, replace and remove a pipeline or lines for the transportation of oil, gas, other petroleum pro-ducts and by-products, or water, on, over, through, under and across the following described lands located in <u>Pontote</u> County, State of <u>OKIahoma</u>. to wit: A 40' wide easement, 20' on each side of a centerline the W/2 Section 34-5N-7E. Easement beginning at a point on the South line of the said W/2. Thence North opproximately 3,300 !

RW 851684

Total = 3,300' or 200 rods

### together with the right of ingress and egress to and from the same.

The consideration received includes full compensation for any and all damages to the above described lands, any improvements, fences, ponds, timber, crops, or vegeta-tion thereon, that may be occasioned by, or incident to, the laying, erection, and construction of the initial pipeline under the terms of this grant.

Should more than one pipeline be laid under the terms hereof, GRANTEE shall pay an additional consideration for each additional pipeline or lines so laid after the initial pipeline and the additional consideration so paid shall likewise include full; compensation for any and all damages, as stated above, that may be occasioned by, or compensation for any and diffusinges, as stated above, that may be occasioned by, or incident to, the laying and construction of such additional pipeline or lines. In the event more than one additional pipelines are laid in a single operation or in the same ditch, such lines shall be considered a single line for the purposes of calculating the additional consideration to be paid for the laying thereof.

GRANTOR shall have the right to fully use and enjoy the said premises, except for the purposes and easement herein granted to the GRANTEE. GRANTEE agrees to pay any damages to GRANTOR resulting from the operation and maintenance of any pipeline or lines after the same have been laid and put in operation.

All pipelines shall be laid upon a route selected by the GRANTEE, its successors or assigns, and shall, at the request of GRANTOR, be buried below plow depth.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said easement, rights and right-of-way unto SUN OIL COMPANY (Delaware), its successors or assigns, so long as the same shall be desired by the GRANTEE for any of the purposes aforesaid.

This agreement shall be deemed a covenant running with the lands described above, and shall enure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the GRANTOR, their heirs, devisees, representatives and assigns.

• • •	Executed	this <u>19</u>	_ day of		,		. 19 <u>81</u> . H <u>Serry</u> J. H. Scrog	gins	
									···
SUN GAS CO NORTHPARK III P. O. BOX 20 DALLAS. TFXAS	PA:17   - C&LA			269	8	AFE G	- 30905 Steedmon fl	ant	1

29

ί.

· • .	÷.	1 + e 😳	Ú 🗤	Years .
_			1 A	1 . S. C. C.

i

 $\sum_{k=1}^{n-1} \frac{1}{k} + \frac{1}{k} +$ 

and the second	an a	in an an ann an an an an an an an an an a	and a second	· · ·	$\times$
				at de gledel de la compa	
	÷				
Oklahone			,		
Oklahoma	e	1 St. Ciexaoi	PLIDGMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL)		
Decurs me, the under usard, .	lotary Rublic, in and for	inaid County and States of	m this 19 day of 19494	54 11.81	
PULIC H	Scereins	<b>f</b>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•	
المعتسبين المتعققة الترجيد حاور لاخالت إنها الم		unted the within and fore	eroing instrument, and acknowledged to ma	the HE	
			and parpuses therein set forth,	·//·	
WWW.TNESS WHEREOF, 1 h	ve bercunto set toy offici	al aignature and attiand a	my obliging real the day and year first above	written.	
MAY 30, 1	082		Clinton E. Morgan	Notory Public	
ATE OF		(ACKNO)	VLEDGMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL)		
unth of	[	11.0	w the day of	- 10	
Before use, the undersigned, a N somally appeared	otary Public, is and for	eard County and States o	au Lin day of		
			ج. 	-	
usually known to me to be the ide	ntical person who are	cuted the within and fore	going instrument, and acknowledged to me		
in witness whereor, I have	ve hereunts set my offici	al algusture and affired a	and purposes therein set forth. my official seal the day and year first above	ł Written.	
	•				
commission expires		······································		Notacy Public	
ATZ OF	]	· · ·			
unty of	} ##+	(ACKNOL	FLEDCMENT FOR CORPORATION)		
On this		A. D., 19, before	me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in as	d for the County and	
te aforesaid, personally appeared					
and deed of such corporations for t	he uses and perposes there	cin set forth.	to the foregoing instrument as its	the free and voluntary	
s schnowledged to me that and deed of such corporations for t Given under my band and seal of	he uses and perposes there	cin set forth.	to the foregoing instrument as its	the free and voluntary - Notary Public	1 '
s acknowledged to me that and deed of such corporations for t Given under my hand and seal of	he uses and perposes there	cin set forth.	to the foregoing instrument so its	-	
s schnowledged to me that and deed of such corporations for t Given under my band and seal of	he uses and perposes there	cin set forth.	free and voluniary act and dred and as	-	
and deed of such corporations for t	he uses and perposes there	cin set forth.	STATE OF OKLAHOMA Pontotoc County 55 No	Nozory Public	- 
s schnowledged to me that and deed of such corporations for t Given under my band and seal of	he uses and perposes there	cin set forth.	STATE OF OKLAHOMA	-	- 1 - 1 
s acknowledged to me that and deed of such corporations for t Given under my hand and seal of	he uses and perposes there	cin set forth.	sTATE OF OKLAHOMA Pontotoc County 55 No. Filed The record on the 14 of 1822 at 10 riclock A Ma and record	Notary Public	-1 -1 
s acknowledged to me that and deed of such corporations for t Given under my hand and seal of	he uses and perposes there	cin set forth.	state OF OKLAHOMA Pontotoc County 55 No. File the record on the 14 of 1282 th 10 wickst 11 American and record Book 1122 th Page 24 JAMES II, McGAtha, County Clock	Nozory Public day ad 1:	• • •
s acknowledged to me that and deed of such corporations for t Given under my hand and seal of	he uses and perposes there	cin set forth.	state of voluciary act and dred and as state of OKLAHOMAA Poniotoc County 55 No. File The record on the <u>14</u> of <u>Jon</u> 1282 at <u>10</u> a clock <u>A</u> M., and record Book <u>1122</u> at Page <u>2</u>	Nozory Public day ad 1:	
s schnowledged to me that and deed of such corporations for t Given under my band and seal of	he uses and perposes there	cin set forth.	state OF OKLAHOMA Pontotoc County 55 No. File the record on the 14 of 1282 th 10 wickst 11 American and record Book 1122 th Page 24 JAMES II, McGAtha, County Clock	Nozory Public day ad 1:	- 1 - 1 
s acknowledged to me that and deed of such corporations for t Given under my hand and seal of	he uses and perposes there	cin set forth.	state OF OKLAHOMA Pontotoc County 55 No. File the record on the <u>14</u> of <u>Jon</u> 1282 in <u>10</u> a clock <u>A</u> M, and record Book <u>1/22</u> is Page <u>24</u> JAMES H, McGAth, County Clock	Nozory Public day ad 1:	• • •
s acknowledged to me that and deed of such corporations for t Given under my hand and seal of	he uses and perposes there	cin set forth.	state OF OKLAHOMA Pontotoc County 55 No. File the record on the <u>14</u> of <u>Jon</u> 1282 in <u>10</u> a clock <u>A</u> M, and record Book <u>1/22</u> is Page <u>24</u> JAMES H, McGAth, County Clock	Nozory Public day ad 1:	-
s schnowledged to me that and deed of such corporations for t Given under my band and seal of	he uses and perposes there	cin set forth.	state OF OKLAHOMA Pontotoc County 55 No. File the record on the <u>14</u> of <u>Jon</u> 1282 in <u>10</u> a clock <u>A</u> M, and record Book <u>1/22</u> is Page <u>24</u> JAMES H, McGAth, County Clock	Nozory Public day ad 1:	- - - -
s acknowledged to me that and deed of such corporations for t Given under my hand and seal of	he uses and perposes there	cin set forth.	state OF OKLAHOMA Pontotoc County 55 No. File the record on the <u>14</u> of <u>Jon</u> 1282 in <u>10</u> a clock <u>A</u> M, and record Book <u>1/22</u> is Page <u>24</u> JAMES H, McGAth, County Clock	Nozory Public day ad 1:	• • •
s acknowledged to me that and deed of such corporations for t Given under my hand and seal of	he uses and perposes there	cin set forth.	state OF OKLAHOMA Pontotoc County 55 No. File the record on the <u>14</u> of <u>Jon</u> 1282 in <u>10</u> a clock <u>A</u> M, and record Book <u>1/22</u> is Page <u>24</u> JAMES H, McGAth, County Clock	Nozory Public day ad 1:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
t acknowledged to me that		cin set forth.	state OF OKLAHOMA Pontotoc County 55 No. File the record on the <u>14</u> of <u>Jon</u> 1282 in <u>10</u> a clock <u>A</u> M, and record Book <u>1/22</u> is Page <u>24</u> JAMES H, McGAth, County Clock	Nozory Public day ad 1:	••• • • • • •
and deed of such corporation, for 6 (fiven under my hand and seal of commission expires	he uses and perposes there	cin set forth.	state OF OKLAHOMA Pontotoc County 55 No. File the record on the <u>14</u> of <u>Jon</u> 1282 in <u>10</u> a clock <u>A</u> M, and record Book <u>1/22</u> is Page <u>24</u> JAMES H, McGAth, County Clock	Nozory Public day ad 1:	• 1 • •
t acknowledged to me that and deed of such corporation, for t (Given under my hand and seal o commission expires		te barne M.	state of oklahoma Pontotoc County SS No. File The record on the 14 of Dr. 1982 at 10 of clock A M. and record book 1/22 at Pase 24 JAMES H. McGAHA, County Clock C. The table 0	Nozary Public	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ATE OF Before me, a Not	SS.	te barne M.	Sounty and State, on this	Nozary Public	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
ATE OF Before me, a Not	SS.	e have written.	Sounty and State, on this	Nozary Public	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
t acknowledged to not that and deed of such corporation, for d Given under my band and seal o communities expires	SS.	e have written.	Sounty and State, on this	Nozary Public	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ATE OF Before me, a Not	SS. Ary Public in 19, per	and for said C sonally appear	STATE OF OKLAHOMA Pontoto: County SS No. Files The record on the 14 of TSS2 of 10 wickock M., and record Book22 of Page 22 JAMES H. McGAHA. County Clock Control Clock Control Clock C. The table 20 County and State, on this red	Notary Public	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ATE OF UNTY OF Before me, a Not Trustee for me known to be the dacknowledged to me	SS.	and for said C sonally appear	state of voluciary act and deed and as state of OKLAHOMA Pontotoc County 55 No. File the record on the <u>14</u> of <u>Jon</u> 1282 at <u>10</u> of <u>JON</u> 1282 at <u>10</u> of <u>JON</u> 1282 at <u>10</u> NAMES II. McGAttA. County Clock <u>OTHETLOOR</u> 0 County and State, on this red ed the within and forego no as froe and vol	Notary Public	• 1
ATE OF UNTY OF Before me, a Not. Trustee for me known to be the das such Trustee,	secured the bar and perposes there office the day and year office the day and year security Public in signature perposes (dentical per strates for the purpo	and for said C sonally appear son who execut xecuted the sa	state of OKLAHOMA Pentotoc County SS No. Hied The record on the 14 of Jone 1982 at 10 ciclock A M., and record Book 1/22 at Page 24 IAMES H. McGAHA, County Clerk <u>CIMUTEL.sell</u> 0	Notary Public day day day of ing instrument untary act and	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ATE OF UNTY OF Before me, a Not Trustze for me known to be the caknowledged to me that the commission expires	ss. dentical per dentical per to the purpose dentical per to the purpose identical per to the purpose identical of the purpose that	and for said C sonally appear son who execut xecuted the sa	state of voluciary act and deed and as state of OKLAHOMA Pontotoc County 55 No. File the record on the <u>14</u> of <u>Jon</u> 1282 at <u>10</u> of <u>JON</u> 1282 at <u>10</u> of <u>JON</u> 1282 at <u>10</u> NAMES II. McGAttA. County Clock <u>OTHETLOOR</u> 0 County and State, on this red ed the within and forego no as froe and vol	Notary Public day day day of ing instrument untary act and	• 1 • • •

BIGHT OT STATE OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY OF Pontotoc KNOW ALD MEN BY THESE PRESENTS. That the undersigned, her husbom hereinafter styled "Grantors", for and in consideration of the sum of One (\$1.00) Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of each and all of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby grant and convey unto the Sunray 011 Company, an Oklahoma Corporation, having its office at Tulsa, Oklahoma, hereinafter called "Grantee", its successors and assigns, the Right of Way from time to time to lay, construct, reconstruct, replace, renew, maintain, repair, operate, change the size of, and remove pipes and pipe lines for the transportation of oil petrolsum or any of its products, gas, water, and other substances, or any thereof, over, through, upon, under and across the following described.lands situated in <u>*Postotoc*</u>. County, State of <u>Oklahoma</u>, to-wit: East half (Ella) of South west guarter (SW14) and East half (Ella) of West half (W1/2) of South mest quarter (Smild) Sec 21 Tmp. 5 North Rag. 8 East: Distance 12:0 Rods. together with the right of ingress and egress to, into, upon and from the said lands and the line or lines or any of the same so placed thereupon, for the purposes aforesaid. The Gov tory shall have the right of full use and enjoyment of the above described prem. . , sucept as to the rights hereinbefore granted and the Grantee hereby agrees to pay any damages which may arise to crops, timber, fences or buildings, of said Grantors because of the exercise of the rights herein granted, said damages, if not mutually agreed upon to be ascertained and determined by three disinterested persons, one thereof to be appointed by the Grantor and one by the Grantee, and the third by the two so appointed, and the award of such three persons, or any two of them, shall be final and conclusive. Should more than one separate pipe line be laid across said lands under this grant at any time, that is to say, a separate line in a separate excavation, the same consideration per lineal rod as that paid for this grant, to-wit, 50¢ per rod, shall be paid for each line so laid as the first line. All pipe line, under this grant, shall be laid upon a route selected by the Grantee, its successors and assigns, and shall be buried to such depth as not to interfere with the ordinary cultivation of said land, and any additional lines laid after the first line shall be laid as nearly parallel with and adjacent to said pipe line as is possible, to serve the purposes required.

### **Right of Way Agreement**

, T	HIS AG	REEMEN	T made an	d entéred	into on	this 27	Zz day (	OF JAND	ARY, 19.	41, by and
between	0.H.	Massey	<u>, J.G. M</u>	lithers	poón,	& Jean	Gwin	herein		the Grantor,
and	Boett	oher 0	11 and C	fais	(KASSO) SHITE SHITE	Co., a	i corpoi	ration, herein	after called	the Grantee.
-	്ക്ക്	ممد الشيشيسية فالت	at said Gran aid by said cements an	Awamfran	ተክል ክልስ	0111 NT 1171	1100 IC	e sum of hereby ackno does hereby	wledged, an grant to th	d for and in e said Gran-
	123	n in dial. Alal	تا <sub>يون</sub> . دىر مۇرىيىدا بىلارى	a di tanata A	1000000	vianea wit	h nlat o	e lines <b>and</b> te f definite loc nd egress to	ation on the	back hereof.
over th	rough c f Oklaho	ertain lan ma, descr	ds situated ibed as foll	in the C ows, to-w	ounty o It:	<u>Pont</u>	otoc		een dassen muud kassa kasaa	annen an Salan an Anna
1	표출 이	f SW1 e	nd E 🖞 O	<u>또 W출 01</u>	: <u>sw</u> +	of Sec.	21.	Township	5 North	
en: 17	Rang	e 8 Eas	sta					A COLORED CONTRACTOR		and a subscription of the
**************************************	•		6							<b>、</b>
		in the other states of the second			,				ана и селото на бала и селото на селото На селото на	nga na na na sina na sa na
	ومرجوع وتعريبهم وسنتركب			7 ' & 23 TO TOTO	าร าราร์สตกา		יסיג מי הו	जित्रमा द्वाग	NA AS FAL	COMPS.

IT IS HEREBY MUTUALLY AGREED BETWEEN THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS:

-1. That said Grantor is to fully use and enjoy the said premises, except the easement for the purpose hereinafter granted to said Grantee.

2. That said Grantee hereby covenants to bury its lines of pipe so that the same will not interfere with the cultivation of said premises.

3. That the Grantee shall have the right at any time to change the size of its line of pipe.

4. That the Grantee shall pay all damage to fences, crops and premises, which may be suffered by reason of laying, maintenance, operation or alteration of said lines of pipe. If not mutually agreed upon, said damages are to be ascertained and determined by three disinterested persons, one thereof to be appointed by the owner of the premises, one by the Grantee, and the third by the two so appointed as afore-said, and the award of two of such three persons shall be final and conclusive.

This contract shall bind and run in favor of the respective parties hereto, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

			om B. Grant, County Clerk, By
3	•	n series se	
IN W. ie day and	ITNESS WH year first ab	EREOF, the parti ove written.	ies hereto have hereunder set their hands and affixed their
			x Jean Stwing

# A221 POLE LINE EASEMENT

M-1110-S For and in consideration of the sum of \_One and No/100 Dollars (\$1.00\_), in hand paid, receipt of which is hereby acknow-, husband ledged, wo w.A. Delaney Jr. and Marie Delaney SUNRAY OIL and wife, hereby grant to the Contractor Providence Committy a Corporation, of here and assigns, the right, privilege and authority to construct, reconstruct, operate, maintain, and remove at any time its lines of telephone and telegraph, including such poles, crossarms, wires, guys, guy stubs, anchors, brace poles, and fixtures thereto as the said Company may deem necessary, over, upon and along the following described property owned by us, together with the right of ingress and egress to and from the same, with the right to permit the attachment of wires of any other company through and across the following described lands, situated in Pontotoc. County, Oklahoma. , to-wit:

(CD1003)

M., and

8 6

D'CIOCK

COUNTY

00

PONTOT

OKLAHOMA,

50

tz)

CFILS

19 X

a Cen

BOBBITT.

AUD

sh of swit, of Section 21 Type 5, Rgo. 8.

and we further grant to said Company the right to trim any trees, hedges or shrubbery along said line necessary to keep the wires of its line at least 48 inches in the clear and to cut down any trees new growing or which may hereafter grow under or adjacent to said line, and the right to set the necessary guy and brace poles, and storm guys, and attach to trees the necessary guy wires. All damages to growing erops occasioned by the construction and maintenance of said SUNRAY OILMACS telephone and telegraph line shall be paid for by the XEMERATION, Minered and the successors or assigns.

Witness our hand this 28

COUNTY OF fontotoe

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That <u>A.X. Kimbrough &amp; Macille Kimbrough, his wife</u> A.X. Kimbrough & Macille Kimbrough, his wife of <u>Pontotoc</u> <u>County</u> , State of <u>Oklahoma</u> herginaft called the Grantors (whether one or more), for and in consideration of the sum of <u>Pirity &amp; no/100</u> dollard (\$ <u>50.00</u> ), and other goo relumble and sufficient considerations, do hereby grant, bargain, sell conver and delicits curto the Site of Oklahoma its following described bots or parcels of land for the purpose of establishing thereon a public bighway or fashihas necessary and incidental thereto, to wit: A strip, pilece or parcel of land lying in the Fig MS SMS and the By SNS of Section 21, T 5 N, K 8 E in Fontotoc County, Oklahoma, Sadd parcel of land being described by mates and bounds as follows: Beginning at the SW corner of said By MS SMS thence North along the Wast line of said By MS SMS in distance of 10 Sizel, thence of origit SM, thence or 1083.11 feet to a point on the East line of origit SM, thence or 1083.11 feet to a point on the East line of origit SM, thence or 1083.11 feet to a point on the East line of origit SM, thence or 1083.11 feet to a point on the East line of origit SMS, thence or 1083.11 feet to a point on the East line of origit SMS, thence South along said East is a distance of 0 South line of said Section 21 a distance of 1933.1 feet to point and donated. Labor to more fonce — § 50.00	21	DEDICATION DEED
of	KNOW .	ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
County State of	That	A . K . Kimbrough & Lucille Kimbrough, his wife
<pre>called the Grantors (whether one or more), for and in consideration of the sum of</pre>	of	Country State of UT100000
Pitty & no/100 valuable and sufficient considerations, do hereby grant, bargain, sell convey and dedicate unto the State of Oklahoma the following described lots or parcels of land for the purpose of establishing thereon a public distance of a state of the state of th	called the	
<ul> <li>Advance and sufficient considerations, to hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey and dedicate unto the Sta Oklahoma the following described lots or parcels of land for the purpose of establishing thereon a publicity of facilities necessary and incidental thereto, towit:</li> <li>A strip, piece or parcel of land lying in the Eg Mg SW2 and the Eg SW2 of Section 21, T 5 N, E 8 E in Pontotoc County, Oklahoma, Said parcel of land being described by metes and bounds as follows:</li> <li>Beginning at the SW corner of said Eg Wg SW2 thence North along the West line of said Eg Wg SW2 a distance of 50 feet, thence of said Eg SW2 thence South along said East line of said Eg SW2, thence South along said East line at distance of 50 feet to the SE corner of said Eg SW2 thence West along the South line of said Section 21 a distance of 1931 feet to point of beginning.</li> <li>Containing 0, M6 acres, more or less, of new right-of-way, the remaining area included in the above description being right-of-way occupied by the present highway.</li> <li>Land donated.</li> <li>Labor to more fence - \$ 50,00</li> </ul>		
A strip, plece or parcel of land lying in the Ed MS SW2 and the Ed SW2 of Section 21, T 5 N, H 8 E in Pontoteo County, Oklahoma, Said parcel of land being described by metes and bounds as follows: Beginning at the SW corner of said Ed WS SW2 thence North along the West line of said Ed WS SW2 a distance of 50 feet, thence 8 80°551K a distance of 1983.1 feet to a point on the East line of said Ed SW2, thence South along said East line a distance of 0 feet to the SE corner of said Ed SW2 thence West along the south line of said Section 21 a distance of 1983.1 feet to point of beginning. Containing 0.66 acres, more or less, of new right-of-way, the re- maining area included in the above description being right-of- way occupied by the present highway. Land donated. More the same considerations hereinbefore recided waid Grantees hereby wave cellequish and release any and all right are interest in and to the surface of the above granted and dedicated irrat of here and the surfaces of the surface of t	valuable a of Oklaho highway	and sufficient considerations, do hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey and dedicate unto the Sta
<ul> <li>Sold of Section 21, 15 N, R 8 E in Pontotoc County, Oklahoma.</li> <li>Said parcel of land being described by metes and bounds as follows:</li> <li>Beginning at the SW corner of said Ed We SW thence North along the West line of said Ed We SW a distance of 50 feet, thence S 89°55'E a distance of 1983.1 feet to a point on the East line of said Ed SW, thence South along said East line a distance of 50 feet to the SE corner of said Ed SW thence West along the South line of said Section 21 a distance of 1983.1 feet to point on the East line of beginning.</li> <li>Containing 0.h6 acres, more or less, of new right-of-way, the remaining area included in the above description being right-of-way occupied by the present highway.</li> <li>Land donated.</li> <li>Labor to more fence \$ 50.00</li> </ul>		inclusion inclusion of the inclusion of
<ul> <li>Sold of Section 21, T 5 N, H 8 E in Pontotoc County, Oklahoma.</li> <li>Said parcel of land being described by metes and bounds as follows:</li> <li>Beginning at the SW corner of said E4 W3 SW4 thence North along the West line of said E4 W2 SW4 a distance of 50 feet, thence S 89°55'E a distance of 1983.1 feet to a point on the East line of said E4 SW4, thence South along said East line a distance of 50 feet to the SE corner of said E4 SW4 thence West along the South line of said Section 21 a distance of 1983.1 feet to point of beginning.</li> <li>Containing 0.46 acres, more or less, of new right-of-way, the remaining area included in the above description being right-of-way the remaining area included in the above description being right-of-way coupled by the present highway.</li> <li>Land donated.</li> <li>Labor to move fence \$ 50.00</li> </ul>		
Beginning at the SW corner of said E <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub> W <sup>1</sup> <sub>2</sub> SW <sup>1</sup> <sub>2</sub> thence North along the West Line of said E <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub> W <sup>1</sup> <sub>2</sub> SW <sup>1</sup> <sub>2</sub> a distance of 50 feet, thence S 89°55'E a distance of 1983.1 feet to a point on the East line of said E <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub> SW <sup>1</sup> <sub>2</sub> , thence South along said East Line a distance of 50 feet to the SE corner of said E <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub> SW <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub> thence West along the South line of said Section 21 a distance of 1983.1 feet to point of beginning. Containing 0.46 acres, more or less, of new right-of-way, the remaining area included in the above description being right-of-way occupied by the present highway. For the same considerations hereinbefore recited, said Grantors hereby waive, relinquish and release any and all right for the surface of the above granted and dedicated tract of land and the appresent and indicated and to the surface of the above granted and dedicated tract of land and the appresent and release any and all right.	o vrinor di Pro	52 Shi Ol Decidin 21, 1 5 N. K D R in Pontaton County Old share
For the same considerations hereinbefore recited, said Grantors hereby waive, relinquish and release any and all right.		Beginning at the SW corner of said $E_2^1$ $W_2^1$ SW thence North along the West line of said $E_2^1$ $W_2^1$ SW a distance of 50 feet, thence S 89°55'E a distance of 1983.1 feet to a point on the East line of said $E_2^1$ SW, thence South along said East line a distance of 50 feet to the SE corner of said $E_2^1$ SW thence West along the South line of said Section 21 a distance of 1983.1 feet to reint
For the same considerations hereinbefore recited, said Grantors hereby waive, relinquish and release any and all right.		multilling alog Listinger Li Ling above description being wight of
For the same considerations hereinbefore recited, said Grantors hereby waive, relinquish and release any and all right,	ens a ara Geo	Land donated.
		Labor to move fence \$ 50.00
	i dagi shi Nordhist Godi da ayarka Shi ƙasa	
	For the	same considerations hereinbefore recifed baid Creaters back a start

and the second sec

いたのないので、「「「「「「「「「「「」」」」」

100 million (1990)

To have and to hold said above described premises unto the said State of Oklahoma, free, clear and discharged from any and all claims of damages or injury that may be sustained directly or indirectly to the remaining lands of the Grantors by reason of the construction and maintenance of a public highway and all highway excavations, embankments, structures, bridges, drains, sight distance or safety areas and other facilities that may now or hereafter be, in the discretion of the grantee, necessary for the construction and maintenance of a public highway and incidental facilities over, across or along the above described real estate; the supervision and control of said public highway to be in such municipality, county or other agency of the State of Oklahoma as has or may have jurisdiction thereof by the laws of the State of Oklahoma; and said State of Oklahoma, its officers, agents, contractors and employees are hereby granted free access to said property for the purpose of entering upon, constructing, maintaining or regulating the use of said public highway and incidental facilities.

Said Grantors hereby covenant and warrant that at the time of the delivery of these presents they are the owners in fee simple of the above described premises and that same are free and clear of all liens and claims whatsoever, except 51.1 E. Kimbrough A . K . The undersigned Grantors hereby designate and appoint as agent to execute the claim and receive the compensation herein named. In witness whereof the Grantburs herein hamed have hereunto set their hands and scals this the is teres 111 111 day 00000000 State of Oklahoma, WHAT THE WAY Pontotoc County of -Before me, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, on this . N 8 M X Kimbrou and personally appeared August 52° Lacille Kimbrough A. W. S. Shellow <u>kini rouch</u> 4 who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me be the identical person B to kinĝ their free and executed the same as they 6 voluntary art and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth. Witness my hand and seal the day and year last above written. 1 Notary Public \$ Ç, ۶ June 7 / 195 My commission expires h ್ಷಿ and recorded record on the Depùt County Clerk くり DEDICATION DEED ŝ cOklaho ŝ М for Ś filed Return d Ċ STATE OF OKLAHOMA. FONTOTOTIO FOR RIGHT-OI men This instrument way O o'clock day Q in Book ų 50 Y.